

CASE NO. 13-2537

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
For The Fourth Circuit

**JOHN DOE, Individually and as parents and next friends of J.D.,  
a minor child; JANE DOE, Individually and as parents and next  
friends of J.D., a minor child,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellants,*

v.

**THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF PRINCE GEORGE'S  
COUNTY; KATHLEEN SCHWAB,**

*Defendants – Appellees.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND  
AT GREENBELT**

---

**MOTION OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES  
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OUT OF TIME**

---

Selene A. Almazan-Altobelli  
Director, Advocacy Services  
MARYLAND COALITION FOR INCLUSIVE EDUCATION  
7484 Candlewood Road, Suite R  
Hanover, Maryland 21076  
(410) 859-5400

Mark B. Martin  
LAW OFFICES OF MARK B. MARTIN, P.A.  
One North Charles Street, Suite 1215  
Baltimore, Maryland 21201  
(410) 779-7770

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## **MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OUT OF TIME**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities..... ii

Statement of the Identity, Interest in Case and Source of Authority to File..... 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Factual Background..... 3

Argument..... 3

I. A School System’s Ineffective Response to Harassment Does Not Preclude Liability under the Davis Standard..... 3

II. An Assessment of the Totality of the Circumstances Includes Consideration of Agency Guidance and Prevailing Methods Known to be Effective in Combating Bullying and Harassment..... 6

    A. Agency guidance is relevant in determining whether a response was clearly unreasonable..... 6

    B. Failing to implement strategies proven to redress peer-to-peer harassment can be “clearly unreasonable” for the purposes of applying the Davis standard..... 11

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Compliance

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bethany T. v. Raymond Sch. Dist. with Sch. Admin. Unit 33</i> , 11-cv-464-SM, 2013 DNH 74 (D.N.H. 2013).....	6
<i>Brodeur v. Claremont Sch. Dist.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 195, 211 (D.N.H. 2009).....	5
<i>Carmichael v. Galbraith</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 11581 (5th Cir. Tex. June 19, 2014).....	7
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629, 642, 645, 647-648 (1999).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	5
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 324 F.3d 1130, 1135-1136 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Martin v. Swartz Creek Cmty. Sch.</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 967, 974- 975 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	6
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.</i> , 551 F.3d 438, 446-448, 449 n.9 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 880 (2009).....	4, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	3
<i>Riccio v. New Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 467 F. Supp. 2d 219, 226 (D. Conn. 2006).....	7
<i>Tesoriero v. Syosset Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 387, 398-399 (E.D.N.Y. 2005).....	9
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 377 F. Supp. 2d 952, 966 (D. Kan. 2005).....	6

*T.K. v. New York City Dep't of Educ.*,  
779 F. Supp. 2d 287, 289, 314-316 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 2, 7, 8, 12

*Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch. Dist.*,  
231 F.3d 253, 260-261 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 6, 7

*Zeno v. Pine Plains Cent. Sch. District*,  
702 F.3d 655, 658, 669 & n.12 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5

Statute

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. §794..... 1, 2

Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, *et seq.*..... 1, 2

Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (codified as amended at 42 U.S.C. § 1983) (“Section 1983”)..... 1

Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §12131, *et seq.* (“ADA”)..... 1, 2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29..... 1

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 (Title IX),  
20 U.S.C. §1684, *et seq.*..... 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Doren, Bullis & Benz, *Predictors of Victimization Experiences of Adolescents With Disabilities in Transition*, *Exceptional Children* 63, 7-18 (1996)..... 12

*Effective Evidence-Based Practices for Preventing and Addressing Bullying*  
Addendum to United States Department of Education Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services *Dear Colleague Letter* dated Aug. 20, 2013 available at <http://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/bullyingdcl-enclosure-8-20-13.pdf> and <http://www2.ed.gov/policy/speced/guid/idea/memosdcltrs/bullyingdcl-8-20-13.pdf>..... 13

- Glew et. al., *Bullying, Psychosocial Adjustment, and Academic Performance in Elementary School*, 159 *Archives of Pediatric and Adolescent Med.* 1026, (2005)..... 11
- James Snyder et. al., *Observed Peer Victimization During Early Elementary School: Continuity, Growth, and Relation to Risk for Child Antisocial Depressive Behavior*, 74 *Child Dev.* 1881, 1885 (2003)..... 11
- Joseph L. Wright, *Address at American Medical Association Educational Forum on Adolescent Health: Youth Bullying* 23 (2002)..... 11
- Michaela Gulemetova, Darrel Drury, and Catherine P. Bradshaw, *Findings From the National Education Association’s Nationwide Study of Bullying: Teachers’ and Education Support Professionals’ Perspectives*, in White House Conference on Bullying Prevention, at 11-12 (March 10, 2011), available at [http://www.stopbullying.gov/references/white\\_house\\_conference/index.html](http://www.stopbullying.gov/references/white_house_conference/index.html) ..... 12
- Nels, Ericson, U.S Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, *Fact Sheet: Addressing the Problem of Juvenile Bullying* (June 2001)..... 11
- Sarah Rinehart, Namrata Doshi, & Dorothy Espelage *Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence Experiences Among Middle School Youth*, University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign 5 (April 6, 2014), available at <http://www.aera.net/Newsroom/RecentAERAResearch/SexualHarassmentandSexualViolenceExperiencesAmongMiddleSchoolYouth/tabid/15450/Default.aspx> ..... 12, 13
- United States Department of Education Office for Civil Rights *Dear Colleague Letter* dated October 26, 2010 (DCL) at p. 1-3 available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.pdf> ..... 9, 10, 11
- United States Department of Education’s Office of Civil Rights (“OCR”), *Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties*, 62 *Fed. Reg.* 12034, 12039-12040 (1997)..... 7

United States Department of Education, *Racial Incidents and Harassment Against Students at Educational Institutions*, 59 Fed. Reg. 11448, 11449 (1994) (“1994 Racial Harassment Guidance”)..... 7, 8
